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71 KILPATRI CK I KILPATRICK TOWNSEND & STOCKTON LLP
m TOWNSEND www.kilpatricktownsend.com

1001 West Fourth St.

! Winston-Salem NC 27101-2400

b \ £336 607 7300 336 607 7500
i www.KilpatrickStocf'(ton.com

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

Chris W. Haaf

direct dial 336 607 7309

direct fax 336 793 9169
S}eptemb er2,2014 CHaaf@Kilpatrick Townsend.com

VIA UPS
Honorable Stephen E. Castlen

Clerk of Court
‘Court of Appeals of Georgia
47 Trinity Avenue, S.W., Suite 501

Atlanta, GA 30334

Re:  Ford Motor Company v. Jacqueline Holmes et al. A1540106

Dear Mr. Castlen:
Enclosed please find the following' documents for filing in the above referenced case:

1. Motion for Admission of Adam H. Charnes Pro Hac Vice; and f? Vel é‘“— .
. — e :
wMu««U‘ 64'/\ Adanms M v(‘ ron)

2. Motion for Admission of Chris A. Haaf Proﬁac Vice. 9.4. l‘-\

You will also find a check payable to the Clerk of Court of Appeals of Georgia in the amount
of $60.00 and a check payable to the Court of Appeals of Georgia in the amount of $400.00

to cover the filing fees for these admissions.

Please let me know if you have any questiohs or if I can be of further assistance.

Sincerely, % -y - a *
FILED IN OFFICE - B S 9
é,»- | . 82 9 2
SEP 0 2901 Eop= s O
i : s
Chris W. Haaf , - : =
CLERK, COURT OF . FE =X o
cc: Adam H. Charnes APPEALS OF GEORCIA g %ﬁ @ :;'
Counsel of Record (via U.S. Mail) e = g
CWH:lc ’
Enclosures

ATLANTA AUGUSTA CHARLOTTE DENVER LOS ANGELES NEW YORK RALEIGH SAN DIEGO SAN FRANCISCO
SEATTLE SHANGHA! SILICON VALLEY STOCKHOLM TOKYO WALNUT CREEK WASHINGTON WINSTON-SALEM
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FILED IN oFFicE

APPEALS OF G’égfggm { 25 'g g ®
- "
. R 8B Z
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS b3 4 O
FOR THE STATE OF GEORGIA R
A ol
APPEAL NO. A15A0106 | &5 2 3
3 : e BE 8
ga o R

FORD MOTOR COMPANY,
Defendant, Cross-Appellant,

V.

JACQUELINE HOLMES, et al.
Plaintiff, Cross-Appellee.

MOTION FOR ADMISSION OF CHRIS W. HAAF
PRO HAC VICE '

Pursuant to Rule 9(c) of the Rules of the Court of Appeals of Georgia, Chris

W. Haaf, applicant herein, files this motion for admission pro hac vice and in
)

support thereof, states:

1. Applicant is an attorney and member of the law firm Kilpatrick

Townsend & Stockton LLP, 1001 West Fourth Street, Winston-Salem, NC 27101

2. Applicant represents Defendant Cross-Appellant Ford Motor

Company in the above captioned case.
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FORD MOTOR COMPANY,
Defendant, Cross-Appellant,

V.

JACQUELINE HOLMES, et al.
Plaintiff, Cross-Appellee.

MOTION FOR ADMISSION OF ADAM H. CHARNES
PRO HAC VICE

Pursuant to Rule 9(c) of the Rules of the Court of Appeals of Georgia, Adam

H. Charnes, applicant herein, files this motion for admission pro hac vice and in

support thereof, states:

1. Applicant is an attorney and member of the law firm Kilpatrick

Townsend & Stockton LLP, 1001 West Fourth Street, Winston-Salem, NC 27101.
2. Applicant represents Defendant Cross-Appellant Ford Motor

Company in the above captioned case.

L



The Goant of Hppreats

47 Trinity Loencie SW, Site 50/
STEPHEN E. CASTLEN M, geow SO334 404-656-3450

CLERK AND COURT ADMINISTRATOR

September 5, 2014

Rupali Chitre

6115 Abbotts Bridge Rd.
Apartment 213

Duluth, GA 30097

Dear Mr. Chitre:

In response to your letter requesting information on several cases, our records show the
following in the various cases:

Filing fee in Case # A13A2432: $300.00 was paid by David A. Webster on 9/03/2013 in the
amount of $300.00 on receipt # 109190.

Filing fee in Case # A14A1414: $315.00 was refunded to "attorney at law" (Note that Vivek
Pampattiwar was pro se) on 5/09/2014. (Vivek Pampattiwar apparently paid, but the receipt did
not reflect the actual payer’s name.)

The Case Filing Fee in Case # A14A1731 was paid by Vivek Pampattiwar in the amount of
$300.00 on 6/19/2014 on receipt # 111154.

The Case Filing Fee in Case # A14D0445 was paid by Vivek Pampattiwar in the amount of
$300.00 on 7/16/2014 on receipt # 111323.

If we can be of further assistance, please let me know.

Sinceretly,

Stephen E. Castlen
Clerk/Court Administrator

Court of Appeals of Georgia
SEC/br
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Steve Castlen - Prep Letter as Written Below: Thanks

From: Steve Castlen

To: Benita Roberts

Subject: Prep Letter as Written Below: Thanks
ccC: Lola Diamond

To:

Rupali Chitre

6115 Abbotts Bridge Road
Apartment 213
Duluth, GA 30097

Request for Information

In response to your letter requesting information on several cases, our records show the following in the various
cases:

Filing fee in Case # A13A2432: $300.00 was paid by David A. Webster on 9/03/2013 in the amount of $300.00 on
receipt # 109190.

Filing fee in Case # A14A1414: $315.00 was refunded to "attorney at law" (Note that Vivek Pampattiwar was pro
se) on 5/09/2014. (Vivek Pampattiwar apparently paid, but the receipt did not reflect the actual payer's name.)

The Case Filing Fee in Case # A14A1731 was paid by Vivek Pampattiwar in the amount of $300.00 on 6/19/2014
on receipt # 111154.

The Case Filing Fee in Case # A14D0445 was paid by Vivek Pampattiwar in the amount of $300.00 on 7/16/2014
on receipt # 111323,

If we can be of further assistance, please let me know.

SEC

about;blank 9/2/2014
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Court of Appeals Case Number and Style:

COURT OF APPEALS OF GEORGIA

g RETURN NOTICE
September 8, 2014
To: Mr. Miles L. Gammage, Reg. No. 64305019, Federal Prison Camp, PMB 2000, Talladega,
Alabama 35160
Case Number: Lower Court: County Superior Court

Your document(s) is (are) being returned for the following reason(s).

|
Ul

O

There is no case pending in the Court of Appeals of Georgia under your name.

A Notice of Appeal is filed with the clerk of the trial court and not with the Court of Appeals of

Georgia. See OCGA §5-6-37. Once the trial court clerk has received and filed the Notice of Appeal, the -

trial court clerk will prepare a copy of the record and transcripts as designated by the Notice of Appeal and
transmit them to this Court. Once the Notice of Appeal is docketed in the Court of Appeals of Georgia, a-
Docketing Notice with the Briefing Schedule and other important information.is mailed to counsel for the
parties or directly to the parties, if the parties are representing themselves. You do not need to provide this
Court with a copy of the Notice of Appeal you filed with the superior court.

The Notice of Appeal must include a proper Certificate of Service. A Certificate of Service must show
service to the opposing counsel and contain the counsel’s full name and complete mailing address. The
opposing counsel must actually be served with a copy of your filing.

An Application for Writ of Habeas Corpus should be filed in the superior court of the county in
which you claim you are illegally detained. An appeal from a denial of an Application for Writ of
Habeas Corpus is to the Supreme Court and not the Court of Appeals.

An Application for Writ of Mandamus should be filed in the superior court of the county official
whose conduct you intend to mandate. An appeal from a denial of an Application for Writ of Mandamus
is to the Supreme Court and not the Court of Appeals.

Your appeal was disposed by opinion (order) on . The Court of Appeals
The remittitur issued on
divesting this Court of jurisdiction. The case decision is therefore final.

Your mailing/documents indicate that you intended to file your papers in another court rather than
the Court of Appeals of Georgia. The address of the Clerk of the United States District Court -
Northern is: 75 Spring Street, S.W., Suite 2211 in Atlanta, Georgia 30303-3361.

If an attorney has been appointed for you and you are concerned with the representation provided
by that attorney, you should address that issue to the trial court. As long as you are represented by an
attorney, you cannot file pleadings on your own behalf. Your attorney must file a Motion to Withdraw as
Counsel and it must be granted, before you can file your own pleadings in this Court.

‘A request for an out-of-time appeal should be made to the trial court from which you are appealing.

If your motion is denied by the trial court, you can file an appeal of that decision by filing a Notice of
Appeal with the clerk of the superior court.

For Additional information, please go to the Court’s website at: www.gaappeals.us
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FILED IN CHAMBERS

D.C.-Rome
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT AUGfISZDM
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA -
ROME DIVISION . JAMESN. HATTEN, Clerk
. gﬁ&ﬁéim
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

V. CRIMINAL ACTION NO.
' 4:13-CR-03-RLV

MILES L. GAMMAGE,
Defendant,

and

ANDREW B. ROPER, P.C.,
Garnishee.

ORDER

This matter is before the court on the defendant’s motion for
reconsideration [Doc. No. 72]. On June 17, 2014, the.government
moved for entry of a final disposition order in garnishment as to
funds held by Andrew B. Ropér, P.C. On July 10, 2014, this court
granted the government’s motion. On July 14, 2014, the defendant
filed an answer to the gbvernment’s request for final order in
garnishment, and on July 21, 2014, the defendant filed a motion for
reconsideration of the court’s July 10, 2014 order. In the filings,
the defendant contends garnlshment of the funds - is improper
because: (1) the victims have already been paid through a one

A o
million dollar insurance policy; and (2) prior to his 1mprlsonment
the defendant assigned his interests in the funds to his wife,
through a power of attorney,.to repay a loan to a third-party.

“[A] reconsideration motion may not be used to offer new legal

theories or evidence . . . unless a reason is given for falllng to

1




raise the issue at an earlier stage in the litigation.” aAdler v.

Wallace Computer Servs., Inc., 202 F.R.D. 666, 675 (N.D. Ga. 2001).

The defendant failed to timely file an answer to the government’s
application for a writ of garnishment and failed to timely respond
to the government’s motioﬁ for entry of a final disposition order.
Moreover, the defendant has not provided any reason or
justification for this failure. Accordingly, the defendant’s motion

for reconsideration [Doc. No. 72] is DENIED.

SO ORDERED, this _/§% day of august, 2014. ‘

Aotk I,
ROBERT L. VINIF@, JR.
Senior United States District Judge

(szwqu g? 2k ﬁz




" The Cowunt of Sppeats

4/7?/:1//&0@ %mﬂgﬁdéefﬂ/
STEPHEN E. CASTLEN W, jwwd’ﬂfj# 404-656-3450

CLERK AND COURT ADMINISTRATOR

September 9, 2014

Mr. Adrian B. Gainey
477 Peachtree Street, N.E.
Atlanta, Georgia 30308

Al14A0428. InRe: Estate of Zora Helen Gainey, Deceased.

Dear Mr. Gainey:

As stated in my letter dated June 13, 2014, the above appeal was dismissed on November 6,
2013 and the remittitur issued on January 3, 2014. Once the remittitur issues, our Court has no

jurisdiction on the case.

Sincerely,

cGHh

Stephen E. Castlen
Clerk/Court Administrator
Court of Appeals of Georgia

SEC/Id
Enclosure



Adrian Gainey, Son and Caveator

P.O. Box 55031
Atlanta, Ga. 30308

9/1/2014

Georgia Court of Appeals
Attn: Stephen Castlers, Clerk of Court

47 Trinity Ave. NE.
Atlanta, Ga. 30334
Re: The Last Will and Testament of Zora Helen Gainey, Deceased: GCOA# A14A0428: Fulton County

Probate Court# 226125:

Dear Mr. Castlers:
I have decided to abide by the ruling of the Georgia Court of Appeals and the Fulton County Probate

Court regarding my late mother’s will. It has taken quite a bit of effort to accept the rulings; however, |

will accept the loss.
In regards to my letter to the Remitter’s Office, dated 6/8/2014, | have decided not to pursue these

&

matters any further in the Georgia Courts. Perhaps, we can settle these matters amongst ourselves, if
i

not | am willing to let sleeping dogs lie.
RESd

1]
iy
3014

rian Gainey, Son and Caveator
/ .

1440 y) U3A1393y
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47 Tnincty Mvencce S W, Site 501
STEPHEN E. CASTLEN ,%W, C?W /557 : 404-656-3450

CLERK AND COURT ADMINISTRATOR

September 9, 2014

Mr, W. Randal Bryant

Bovis Kyle Burch & Medlin, LLC
200 Ashford Center, North ¢ Suite 500
Atlanta, Georgia 30338

Dear Mr. Bryant:

Our office is in receipt of your check made payable to the Clerk of the Court of Appeals in
the amount of $200.00. I apologize for holding your check for such a long period of time. The
reason for holding and voiding - and now returning it - is that our Court's rules for Pre Hac Vice, or
Courtesy Appearance, have been under review during this period and there was no firm workable
rule for dealing with the funds. Our Court recently passed its final version of the rule. Based upon
that rule, I am sending your check back. The new rules provide that:

. Each time an Application for Admission Pro Hac Vice is submitted under this
rule, the applicant shall send a check for $200.00 payable to "IOLTA/Georgia
Bar Foundation".

. The check must be mailed directly to: The Georgia Bar Foundation, 104 Marietta
Street, Suite 610, Atlanta, Georgia 30303.
. The applicant must include a certification with their application stating, "I have

submitted a check for $200.00 to the Georgia Bar Foundation."

Since you are already admitted, there is no need to send our Court a "certification" that, "I
have submitted a check for $200.00 to the Georgia Bar Foundation". Please accept my apology for
this inconvenience and apparent "run around". Please reissue the check and deliver in accordance
with our new rule, i.e., directly to the State Bar Foundation. '

Thank you very much for your assistance and understanding.
Sincerely,

¢t

Stephen E. Castlen
Clerk/Court Administrator
Court of Appeals of Georgia

SEC/id
Enclosures



~ BovIs 8 KYLE

BOVIS, KYLE, BURCH & MEDLIN
rbryant@boviskyle.com

ATTORNEYS AT LAaw
200 AsHForp CENTER NORTH

Suite 500 TEL 770.391.9100
ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30338-2668 FAX 770.668.0878
July 11, 2014

VIA HAND DELIVERY

Mr. Stephen E. Castlen

Clerk

Court of Appeals of Georgia

47 Trinity Avenue S.W.

Suite 501

Atlanta, Georgia 30334

Re:

Quality Technology Services, LLC v. Internap Network Services Corp.
Superior Court of Fulton County

Civil Action File No.: 11-CV-201543

Appeal Case Number: A14A1452
Dear Mr. Castlen:

Enclosed is a check for $200.00 payable to the Court of Appeals of Georgia (associated
with Appellant’s Motion for Pro Hac Vice Appearance), along with a stamped, self-addressed
envelope for your convenience in sending us a receipt for this payment. Also enclosed is a copy
of the motion, which was electronically filed earlier today. (We paid a $30.00 fee at the time of
e-filing.)

Thank you for your assistance with this matter.

Sincerely,

. haEr r'}i“i
FZ ) E ] ?17’05 SF -~ bt =

W. Randal Bryant
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The Coawrt of Hppeats
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STEPHEN E. CASTLEN W, ngwg?ﬂfgf# 404-656-3450

CLERK AND COURT ADMINISTRATOR

September 9, 2014

Mr. Kenneth Clark
GDC653504 J-2
Wilcox State Prison

Post Office Box 397
Abbeville, Georgia 31001

Dear Mr. Clark:

I am in receipt of the “Notice of Appeal to Void Contract of Sentence.” The Notice of
Appeal must be filed with the clerk at the trial court, not the Court of Appeals. After the clerk has
prepared the record as designated by the Notice of Appeal and submitted it to this Court for
docketing, this Court will send out a Docketing Notice with briefing schedule and other important

information.

Again, I am returning your documents to you.

Sincerely,

4

Stephen E. Castlen ,
Clerk/Court Administrator
Court of Appeals of Georgia

SEC/id
Enclosures
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STEPHEN E, CASTLEN %ﬁ, fww S04 404-656-3450

CLERK AND COURT ADMINISTRATOR

September 9, 2014

Ms. M. Katherine Durant

Durant Law, LLC

4426 High Howell Road « Suite B-336
Tucker, Georgia 30084

Dear Ms. Durant;

Our office is in receipt of your check made payable to the Clerk of the Court of Appeals in
the amount of $200.00. I apologize for holding your check for such a long period of time. The
reason for holding and voiding - and now returning it - is that our Court's rules for Pro Hac Vice, or
Courtesy Appearance, have been under review during this period and there was no firm workable
rule for dealing with the funds. Our Court recently passed its final version of the rule. Based upon
that rule, I am sending your check back. The new rules provide that: '

. Eachtime an Application for Admission Pro Hac Vice is submitted under this
rule, the applicant shall send a check for $200.00 payable to "IOLTA/Georgia
Bar Foundation".

. The check must be mailed directly to: The Georgia Bar Foundation, 104 Marietta
Street, Suite 610, Atlanta, Georgia 30303.
. The applicant must include a certification with their application stating, "I have

submitted a check for $200.00 to the Georgia Bar Foundation."

Since you are already admitted, there is no need to send our Court a "certification" that, "I
have submitted a check for $200.00 to the Georgia Bar Foundation". Please accept my apology for
this inconvenience and apparent "run around". Please reissue the check and deliver in accordance
with our new rule, i.e., directly to the State Bar Foundation.

Thank you very much for your assistance and understanding.

Sincerely,

g‘;e;%n/}i. Castlen

Clerk/Court Administrator
Court of Appeals of Georgia -

SEC/1d
Enclosures
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47 Tnincty pence SW, Soite 50/
STEPHEN E. CASTLEN W, qu%@fﬂg?g# ' A04-656-3450

CLERK AND COURT ADMINISTRATOR

September 9, 2014

Mr. Adam H. Charnes

Kilpatrick Townsend

1001 West Fourth Street
Winston-Salem, North Carolina 27101

Dear Mr. Charnes:

Our office is in receipt of your check made payable to the Clerk of the Court of Appeals in
the amount of $200.00. I apologize for holding your check for such a long period of time. The
reason for holding and voiding - and now returning it - is that our Court's rules for Pro Hac Vice, or
Courtesy Appearance, have been under review during this period and there was no firm workable
rule for dealing with the funds. Our Court recently passed its final version of the rule. Based upon
that rule, I am sending your check back. The new rules provide that:

. Each time an Application for Admission Pro Hac Vice is submitted under this
rule, the applicant shall send a check for $200.00 payable to "IOLTA/Georgia
Bar Foundation".

. The check must be mailed directly to: The Georgia Bar Foundatlon 104 Marietta
Street, Suite 610, Atlanta, Georgia 30303.
. The applicant must include a certification with their application stating, "I have

submitted a check for $200.00 to the Georgia Bar Foundation."

Since you are already admitted, there is no need to send our Court a "certification" that, "I
have submitted a check for $200.00 to the Georgia Bar Foundation". Please accept my apology for
this inconvenience and apparent "run around". Please reissue the check and deliver in accordance
with our new rule, i.e., directly to the State Bar F oundation.

Thank you very much for your assistance and understanding.
Sincerely,

b B

Stephen E. Castlen
Clerk/Court Administrator
Court of Appeals of Georgia

SEC/1d
Enclosures



47 Tnincty Luencce S W, Suite 50
STEFHEN E. CASTLEN A lonitz, cgwwjﬂ&%/ : 404-656-3450

CLERK AND COURT ADMINISTRATOR

September 9, 2014

Mr. Chris W. Haaf

Kilpatrick Townsend Stockton, LLP
1001 West Fourth Street

Winston, Salem, North Carolina 27101

Dear Mr. Haaf:

Our office is in receipt of your check made payable to the Clerk of the Court of Appeals in
the amount of $200.00. I apologize for holding your check for such a long period of time. The
reason for holding and voiding - and now returning it - is that our Court's rules for Pro Hac Vice, or
Courtesy Appearance, have been under review during this period and there was no firm workable
rule for dealing with the funds. Our Court recently passed its final version of the rule. Based upon
that rule, I am sending your check back. The new rules provide that:

. Each time an Application for Admission Pro Hac Vice is submitted under this
rule, the applicant shall send a check for $200.00 payable to "IOLTA/Georgia
Bar Foundation".

. The check must be mailed directly to: The Georgia Bar Foundation, 104 Marietta
Street, Suite 610, Atlanta, Georgia 30303.
. The applicant must include a certification with their application stating, "I have

submitted a check for $200.00 to the Georgia Bar Foundation."

Since you are already admitted, there is no need to send our Court a "certification" that, "I
have submitted a check for $200.00 to the Georgia Bar Foundation". Please accept my apology for
this inconvenience and apparent "run around”. Please reissue the check and deliver in accordance
with our new rule, i.e., directly to the State Bar Foundation.

Thank you very much for your assistance and understanding.
Sincerely,

% Gt

Stephen E. Castlen
Clerk/Court Administrator
Court of Appeals of Georgia

SEC/1d
Enclosures



pOURT OF APPEALS OF GEORGIA
RETURN NOTICE
September 10, 2014

To:  Mr. Richard Daniel, GDC216862, Johnson State Prison, 290 Donovan Harrison Road,
Wrightsville, Georgia 31096

Case Number:; - Lower Court: County Superior Court

Court of Appeals Case Number and Style:

Your document(s) is (are) being returned for the following reason(s).

[ There is no case pending in the Court of Appeals of Georgia under your name.

l A Notice of Appeal is filed with the clerk of the trial court and not with the Court of Appeals of
- Georgia. See OCGA §5-6-37. Once the trial court clerk has received and filed the Notice of Appeal, the
trial court clerk will prepare a copy of the record and transcripts as designated by the Notice of Appeal and
transmit them to this Court. Once the Notice of Appeal is docketed in the Court of Appeals of Georgia, a
Docketing Notice with the Briefing Schedule and other important information is mailed to counsel for the
parties or directly to the parties, if the parties are representing themselves. You do not need to provide this

Court with a copy of the Notice of Appeal you filed with the superior court.

O The Notice of Appeal must include a proper Certificate of Service. A Certificate of Service must show
service to the opposing counsel and contain the counsel’s full name and complete mailing address. The
opposing counsel must actually be served with a copy of your filing.

O An Application for Writ of Habeas Corpus should be filed in the superior court of the county in
which you claim you are illegally detained. An appeal from a denial of an Application for Writ of .
Habeas Corpus is to the Supreme Court and not the Court of Appeals.

U An Application for Writ of Mandamus should be filed in the superior court of the county official
whose conduct you intend to mandate. An appeal from a denial of an Application for Writ of Mandamus
is to the Supreme Court and not the Court of Appeals.

U Your appeal was disposed by opinion (order) on . The Court of Appeals
. The remittitur issued on
divesting this Court of jurisdiction. The case decision is therefore final.

U Your mailing/documents indicate that you intended to file your papers in another court rather than
the Court of Appeals of Georgia. The address of the Clerk of the is:
Ol If an attorney has been appointed for you and you are concerned with the representation provided

by that attorney, you should address that issue to the trial court. As long as you are represented by an
ajtorney, you cannot file pleadings on your own behalf. Your attorney must file a Motion to Withdraw as
ounsel and it must be granted, before you can file your own pleadings in this Court.

Other. We are in receipt of your letter. Please note that the Court cannot docket any letters that are
submitted to the Court. All contact with the Court is accomplished via motions and briefs. You must
also attach a Certificate of Service and actually serve the opposmg party. I have enclosed a copy
of the Rules of the Court of Appeals of Georgia for your review.

For Additional information, please go to the Court’s website at: www.gaappeals.us
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COURT OF APPEALS OF GEORGIA

RETURN NOTICE
September 10, 2014

To:  Mr. Samuel L. Fowler, GDC925683, Phillips State Prison, 2989 West Rock Quarry
Road, Buford, Georgia 30543

Case Number:; Lower Court: County Superior Court

Court of Appeals Case Number and Style:

yocument(s) is (are) being returned for the following reason(s).

There is no case pending in the Court of Appeals of Georgia under your name.

A Notice of Appeal is filed with the clerk of the trial court and not with the Court of Appeals of
Georgia. See OCGA §5-6-37. Once the trial court clerk has received and filed the Notice of Appeal,
the trial court clerk will prepare a copy of the record and transcripts as designated by the Notice of
Appeal and transmit them to this Court. Once the Notice of Appeal is docketed in the Court of
Appeals of Georgia, a Docketing Notice with the Briefing Schedule and other important information
is mailed to counsel for the parties or directly to the parties, if the parties are representing
themselves. You do not need to provide this Court with a copy of the Notice of Appeal you filed with

the superior court.

O The Notice of Appeal must include a proper Certificate of Service. A Certificate of Service must show
service to the opposing counsel and contain the counsel’s full name and complete mailing address. The

opposing counsel must actually be served with a copy of your filing.

O An Application for Writ of Habeas Corpus should be filed in the Superior court of the county in
which you claim you are illegally detained. An appeal from a denial of an Application for Writ of

Habeas Corpus is to the Supreme Court and not the Court of Appeals.

O An Application for Writ of Mandamus should be filed in the superior court of the county official
whose conduct you intend to mandate. An appeal from a denial of an Application for Writ of Mandamus

is to the Supreme Court and not the Court of Appeals.

O Your appeal was disposed by opinion (order) on . The Court of Appeals

The remittitur issued on

divesting this Court of jurisdiction. The case decision is therefore final.

U Your mailing/documents indicate that you intended to file your papers in another court rather than
the Court of Appeals of Georgia. The address of the Clerk of the is:
O If an attorney has been appointed for you and you are concerned with the representation provided

by that attorney, you should address that issue to the trial court. As long as you are represented by an
attorney, you cannot file pleadings on your own behalf. Your attorney must file a Motion to Withdraw as

Counsel and it must be granted, before you can file your own pleadings in this Court.

ad A request for an out-of-time appeal should be made to the trial court from which you are appealing.
If your motion is denied by the trial court, you can file an appeal of that decision by filing a Notice of

Appeal with the clerk of the superior court.

For Additional information, please go to the Court’s website at: www.gaappeals.us
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COURT OF APPEALS OF GEORGIA

RETURN NOTICE
September 10, 2014
To:  Mr. Kenneth Futch, GDC1005748 G-2-124B, Baldwin State Prison, Post Office Box

218, Hardwick, Georgia 31034
Case Number: Lower Court: County Superior Court

Court of Appeals Case Number and Style:

Yourdocument(s) is (are) being returned for the following reason(s).

There is no case pending in the Court of Appeals of Georgia under your name.

O A Notice of Appeal is filed with the clerk of the trial court and not with the Court of Appeals of
Georgia. See OCGA §5-6-37. Once the trial court clerk has received and filed the Notice of Appeal, the
trial court clerk will prepare a copy of the record and transcripts as designated by the Notice of Appeal and
transmit them to this Court. Once the Notice of Appeal is docketed in the Court of Appeals of Georgia, a
Docketing Notice with the Briefing Schedule and other important information is mailed to counsel for the
parties or directly to the parties, if the parties are representing themselves. You do not need to provide this
Court with a copy of the Notice of Appeal you filed with the superior court.

O The Notice of Appeal must include a proper Certificate of Service. A Certificate of Service must show
service to the opposing counsel and contain the counsel’s full name and complete mailing address. The
opposing counsel must actually be served with a copy of your filing.

U An Application for Writ of Habeas Corpus should be filed in the superior court of the county in
which you claim you are illegally detained. An appeal from a denial of an Application for Writ of
Habeas Corpus is to the Supreme Court and not the Court of Appeals.

O An Application for Writ of Mandamus should be filed in the superior court of the county official
whose conduct you intend to mandate. An appeal from a denial of an Application for Writ of Mandamus
is to the Supreme Court and not the Court of Appeals.

O Your appeal was disposed by opinion (order) on . TheCourtof Appeals
The remittitur issued on
divesting this Court of jurisdiction. The case decision is therefore final.

U Your mailing/documents indicate that you intended to file your papers in another court rather than
the Court of Appeals of Georgia. The address of the Clerk of the is:
O If an attorney has been appointed for you and ybu are concerned with the representation provided

by that attorney, you should address that issue to the trial court. As long as you are represented by an
attorney, you cannot file pleadings on your own behalf. Your attorney must file a Motion to Wlthdraw as
Counsel and it must be granted, before you can file your own pleadings in this Court.

O A request for an out-of-time appeal should be made to the trial court from which you are appealing.
If your motion is denied by the trial court, you can file an appeal of that decision by filing a Notice of
Appeal with the clerk of the superior court.

For Additional information, please go to the Court’s website at: www.gaappeals.us
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COURT OF APPEALS OF GEORGIA
» DOCUMENT RETURN NOTICE FOR BRIEFS OR MOTIONS
Date: September 10,2014

To:  Ms. Sharyn A. Erickson, 1330 Wheatfield Drive, Lawrenceville, Georgia 30043
Docket Number: A14A1244 Style: Sharyn Erickson v. Mt Vernon Towers Condominium Association, Inc.
Your document(s) is (are) being returned for the following reason(s).

1. O Your Appellant's Brief, was not accompanied by the statutory filing fee ($300.00 civil; $80.00 criminal -
*Effective July 1, 2009) or a sufficient pauper's affidavit. OCGA§5-6-4 and Rule Your pauper’s
affidavit should be notarized by a notary public.

2.0 A Request for Oral Argument must be filed as a separate document. Rule 28 (a) (3)

3. O Your document(s) was (were) not signed by counsel (No signatures with expressed permission are
permitted). Rule 1 (a)

4. O No Certificate of Service or an improper Certificate of Service accompanied your document(s). Rule 6

5. 0 Your Certificate of Service did not include the complete name and mailing address of each opposing
party. Rules 1(a) and 6. You should provide a copy of your filing to the District Attorney and include
his/her name and address on your Certificate of Service.

6. O here were an insufficient number of copies of your document. Rule 6.

7. O Your document exceeds page limits. Rules 24 (f) and 27 (a)

8. Your document was submitted without permission to file (supplemental brief). Rules 27 (a) and
37 (d)

9. O Letter briefs and letter cites are not permitted. Rule 27 (b)
10.O Your request for court action must be submitted in motion form. Rule 41 (a)

11.0 Your motions were submitted in an improper form (joint, compound or alternative motions in one
document). Rule 41 (b) :

12. 0 Type was on both sides of the paper; type font was smaller than 10 characters per inch; and/or the type
was not double-spaced. Rules 1(c), 37(a) and 41(b).

(| The pages were not sequentially numbered with arabic numerals. Rule 24 (¢)

O] Case and/or record citations were not made in the proper form. Rules 24 (d) and 25 (c) (2)
15. O Margins were too small or paper size incorrect. Rules 1(c), 24(c), 37 (a) and 41(b)

O

Your document(s) was (were) not securely bound at the top with staples or round head fasteners. Rule

1(c)
17. O  The Motion to Supplement has not been grant-ed.

18. O  Other

For Additional information, please go to the Court’s website at: www.gaappeals.us
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IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF GEORGIA

- Sharyn Arlene Erickson, i
Appellant ]
v. ]  Appeal Case No. A1441244

Mount Vernon Towers Condominium |

Association, Inc. ]
Appellee ]

SECOND MOTION TO TAKE JUDICIAL NOTICE

OF LATEST TORTIOUS INTERFERENCE

WITH APPELLANT’S RIGHTS AND

ABUSE OF THE JUDICIAL PROCESS IN THIS APPEAL

1. Appellant, Sharyn Erickson, hereby requests that the Georgia Court of
Appeals take judicial notice, in accordance with OCGA 24-1-4, of the latest
actions by Appellee, Mount Vernon Towers Condominium Association and

its attorney, Mr. Randall Lipshutz, that again tortiously interfered with

1



Appellant’s rights in another abuse of the judicial process regarding this
case.

. The latest actions involved the additional fraudulent misrepresentations and
attempts to coerce Ms. Erickson to give up her rights and to céllect
additional amounts that are not owed as a result of the threats in Mr.
Lip_shutz’s August 21, 2014 letter tb hér, which is attached.

. These Were legal issues, requiring de novo review.

. The attached letter unequivocally demonstrates the falsity of his documents
submitted in the failed closing discussed in the first Motion to Take Judicial
Notice. | |

. He égain, ‘however, falsified ‘the owed amount, but attempted to cover up his
previous falsification with his claim that the discrepancy between his closing
documents and the billiﬁg by Mount Vernon Towers, also attached, was the
result of an unspecified and unexplained supposed “error” by the Superior
Court that wouid not match the documents previoﬁsly submitted .in this case.
. Although his latest falsification and tortious interference only included one
month of duplicate billing, for December 2013—instead of the seven months

2



for June through December of 2013 included in the “payoff quotes” that
prevented the closing of the sale of Ms. Erickson’s condominium—it still
also included $24,810.16 in additional legal fees stated to be for “collecting
the prior judgment and in defending your appeal of the prior case,” despite
no additional, unpaid amounts having been awarded by this or any other
court.

7. As pointed out in the First Motion to Take Judicial Notice and Motion for
Summary Reversal, however, the actions of Mr. Lipshutz and Mount Vernon
Towers regarding the failed closing and the threat to turn off the utilities of
anyone to whom Ms. Erickson might be able to lease the condominium had
created a total impossibilify of performanpe regarding either leasing or
selling her condo, so she rightfully owed no further assessments because of
their tortious interference (Blount v. Lynch, 24 Ga. App. 217, 221, 100 SE2d
644).

8. Mr. Lipshutz also failed to itemize such supposed attorney fees that he was
again claiming for the original case and the garnishment, since they had
already been included and paid in the concluded legal actions--in the final

3



judgment and garnishment costs.

- 9. Such legal fees were stated to also be for their legal work on this Appeal--
even though none had yet been awarded.

10.The failure to itemize Such amounts, however, again allowed Mr. Lipshutz
to collect duplicate fees for this Appeal, if he won, sinc¢ there would have
been no itemization to prove what had already been paid.

- 11.Furthermore, nothing in the law gives Mr. Lipshqtz the right to usurp this
Court’s authority to award legal fees for tﬁis unconcluded case.

12.An examination of the affidavits of Ms. Traﬁy Leﬁsoﬁe, dated April 12,
2013, Mr: Tommy Miller, dated May 28, 2013, and Métion for Summary
Judgment by Jacob Davis, dated June 14, 2013, (see R 49-62, 139-140, 157-
203) all calculated the amount of the original judgment to cover assessments
through December 31, 2013 (even though they all contained other minor
errors).

13. That discrepancy, and the fact that the calculated émounts presented to the
court covered through Dec. 31, 2013, were pointed out to Lipéhutz
Greenblatt LLC in Appellant Erickson’s “Oppdsition to Supersedeas Bond”

4



(R 355-359) copied to them. As a result of Appellant having pointed out to
the Superior Court via that document the discrepancies in dates, the amount
of the supersedeas bond was reduced from the $45,000.00 requested by
Appellee"s attorney, to $38,000.00. |

14.Thus, there is no questidn that Mr. Lipshutz was legally aware that the
already garnished amounts had been calculated to cover through Dec. 31,
2013. |

15.Therefore, because Mr. Lipshutz was well aware that the amount of
assessments, late fees, and interest in the original judgment had covered
through Dec. 31, 2013, his inclusion of duplicate assessments, late fees, and
interest for an additional month constituted additional attempted fraud.

16.The revised amounts in Mr. Lipshutz’s August 21, 2014 letter had
apparently seemed necessary when he learned from Ms. Erickson’s previous
filings that Mount Vernon Towers had only been sending her bills including
the single month of extra charges—as instructed by the previous attorney
from his firm who had been handling her case. Thus, it was obvious that his
previous fraudulent “Payoff Quotes,” which had prevented the sale of her

5



copdo (as outlined in the first Motioﬁ to Take Judicial Notice) had been
exposed, so he had to attempt to cover his deception by claiming that the
| Superior Court had made an unexplained error.

17.Georgia courts have previ.ously acknowledged the permissibility of
acknowledging and considering prior and subsequent acts when they may
indicate a patterﬁ or intent, to help inform a decision. As pointed out in Kent
v. A.O. White, Jr., Consulting Engineer, P. C’., A9§AJ 349, 238 Ga. App. 792,
520 SE2d 481(1999), similar and subsequent instances of bad faith and fraud
may also be introduced. [See Webster v. Boyett, 269 Ga. 191, 195(1), 496
SE2d 459 (1998) (trial court has discretion to admit prior and subsequent
acts.)/ |

18. “Although similar transactions are generally inadmissible ‘( 0oCcaGA 24;2-2),
they are admissible if committed at or about the same time, when the same
motive may reasonably be supposed to exist, so as to establish the intent of
the defendant m the transaction being tried,” Candler v. Davis & Upchurch,
204 Ga. App. 167, 169(3), 419 SE2d 69 (1992). “Frequently, 'fhe
deféndant s state of mind regarding one act is z;llustraz‘ed by other acts of a

6



similar nature that indicate a general practice or course of conduct, or
display intent, motive, knowledge, or bad faith,” 1d.

19.Clearly, the repeated bad faith actions of appellee Mount Vernon Towers
Condominium Association, Inc., and its joint tortfeasor attorney, Mr.
Lipshutz, demonstrate such a genéral practice or course of conduct.

20.1t is requested that the Court grant judicial notice of how such fraudulent
misrepresentation continued to make the sale or lease of Appellant’s
condominium (without giving up her Appeal rights and having to pay
significantly over-inflated and fraudulent excess costs, and costs which only
the Courts had the right to assess) impossible. As a result, this made the

payment of condominijum association assessments also impossible.

Respectfully submitted, ,'

< 0 -
Sharyn A. Erickson, pro se Appellant ~ Date
1330 Wheatfield Dr.

Lawrenceville, Ga. 30043

770-339-7219 (H) Fri. through Mon.; 404-562-8021 (W) Tues. through Thurs.
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Law Offices

Lipshutz Greenblatt L1.C
One West Court Square, Suite 700

Decatur, Geéorgia 30030

' (404) 688-2300

Facsimile (404) 378-2004

‘ www.lgklaw.com

Robert J. Lipshutz (1921-2010) Of Counsel
Edward L. Greenblatt (1939-2012) . James V. Zito
Randall M. Lipshutz
Tracy L. Lettsome
Jody L. Peskin

August21,|2014
CERTIFIED MAIL RETURN RECEIPT #7107 8107 3720 0001 8927

Sharyn A. Efickson
1330 Wheatfield Drive
Lawrenceville, GA 30043

Re: 300 Johnson Ferry Rd., Unit Numbef B-113}- Mt. Vernon Towers Condominium
Association, Inc.

Dear Ms. Erickson:

This firm has been retained by Mt. Vernon Towers Condominium Association, Inc., to effect
collection of the past due condominium assessmentsjowed by you to the Association. As of August
21, 2014, the amount of delinquent assessments and applicable late charges owed on your unit is
$10,245.00. This figure includes only assessments and late charges. If not paid in the time provided
in this letter, interest may be added to said amount. Please note that the figure begins with the
December 2013 assessment. There was an obvious and unintentional error omitting assessments due
for several months in the Order of the Superior Court|of Gwinnett County in Civil Action No. 13-A-
05156-8. Should the Superior Court eventually correct that Order, the Association reserves the right
to add the additional amounts owed. Pursuant to the Condominium Declaration and the Georgia
Condominium Act, this amount constitutes a lien aﬁiainst the unit.

In addition to the above amounts, the Association has levied against you as a specific
assessment the attorneys fees and costs incurred in collecting the prior judgment and in defending
your appeal of the prior case. Through July 31, 2014, those fees and costs amount to an additional

. $24,810.16, which amount also constitutes a lien against your unit. As time is required to be spent
in the still pending appeal, the attorneys fees on the prior case may increase. ’

Please be advised that you have ten (10) dayg from receipt of this letter to remit directly to
me as attorney for Mt. Vernon Towers Condominium Association, Inc., the above sums of
$35,055.16 without having to pay additional attorneys fees for this collection effort (this figure is
separate from the attorney’s fees on the prior judgment after July 31, 2014). If this amount is not
paid within that time, you will be liable for additionallattorneys' fees, the costs of collection, interest
at the rate of 10.0 percent per annum, delinquency chlarges and such other penalties as are provided
for in the relevant provisions of the Condominium Declaration. Additionally, assessments for the

balance of the fiscal year may be accelerated and become due and payable immediately if payment




Sharyn A. Erickson
August 21, 2014
Page 2

is not made within the stated period. Any payments

actually received after said date must include

aminimum additional amount for collection costs 0f{$250.00. Any further costs will be based upon
time spent communicating or working with you as galled for by the Declaration and the Act.

In addition, if the stated sum is not received|within thirty (30) days, a lawsuit may be filed
- against you without further notice for the total due, including additional attorneys' fees together with

such other costs, court expenses, interest and other|

charges appropriate and allowable under the

Georgia Code, and the provisions of the Declaratipn and the Georgia Condominium Act. The
Association may also file a petition to foreclosure on your unit.

Pursuant to Federal law, unless you notify us|within thirty (30) days of the date of this letter
that the validity of this debt, or any portion of it, is disputed, we will presume the debt to be valid.
If you do notify us of a dispute, we will obtain verification of the debt and mail it to you. This letter
is an attempt to collect a debt, and any information obtained will be used for that purpose.

I hope to hear from you prior to that time s¢

that this matter may be settled before we are

forced to file a lawsuit to collect the sums due. All communications regarding this matter should be
addressed directly to my attention and not to the Condominium Association.

RML/jtb

/2{%‘

Randall M. Lipshutz/




|

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| certify that the parties below were served a true and accurate copy of the attached by depositing same

in the United States Mail, postage prepaid, on this date.

" Randall M. Lipschutz, Esxéq.
Lipshutz Greenblatt LLC |

One West Court Square, Suite 700
Decatur, Ga. 30030
464-668-23(_)0

Fax 404-378-2004

For Mount Vernon Condominium Assoc., Inc.

STATE OF GEORGIA, COUNTY OF GWINNETT
Respectfully submitted,

Sharyn A. Erickson

1330 Wheatfield Dr.

Lawrenceville, Ga. 30043

770-339-7219 (H); 404-562-8021(W)

—

Sharyn w Erickson, prose

Date-
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COURT OF APPEALS OF GEORGIA
RETURN NOTICE
September 10, 2014

To:  Mr. Reggie Copeland, GDC131770  H-2, Wilcox State Prison, Post Office Box 397,
Abbeville, Georgia 31001

Case Number: Lower Court: County Superior Court

Court of Appeals Case Number and Style:

Your'document(s) is (are) being returned for the following reason(s).

/ There is no case pending in the Court of Appeals of Georgia under your name.

A Notice of Appeal is filed with the clerk of the trial court and not with the Court of Appeals of
Georgia. See OCGA §5-6-37. Once the trial court clerk has received and filed the Notice of Appeal,
the trial court clerk will prepare a copy of the record and transcripts as designated by the Notice of
Appeal and transmit them to this Court. Once the Notice of Appeal is docketed in the Court of
Appeals of Georgia, 2a Docketing Notice with the Briefing Schedule and other important information
is mailed to counsel for the parties or directly to the parties, if the parties are representing
themselves. You do not need to provide this Court with a copy of the Notice of Appeal you filed with

the superior court.

O The Notice of Appeal must include a proper Certificate of Service. A Certificate of Service must show
service to the opposing counsel and contain the counsel’s full name and complete mailing address. The

opposing counsel must actually be served with a copy of your filing.

U An Application for Writ of Habeas Corpus should be filed in the superior court of the county in

which you claim you are illegally detained. An appeal from a denial of an Application for Writ of

Habeas Corpus is to the Supreme Court and not the Court of Appeals.

O An Application for Writ of Mandamus should be filed in the superior court of the county official
whose conduct you intend to mandate. An appeal from a denial of an Application for Writ of Mandamus

is to the Supreme Court and not the Court of Appeals.

O Your appeal was disposed by opinion (order) on . The Court of Appeals

The remittitur issued on

divesting this Court of jurisdiction. The case decision is therefore final.

O Your mailing/documents indicate that you intended to file your papers in another court rather than
the Court of Appeals of Georgia. The address of the Clerk of the is:
[ If an attorney has been appointed for you and you are concerned with the representation provided

by that attorney, you should address that issue to the trial court. As long as you are represented by an
attorney, you cannot file pleadings on your own behalf. Your attorney must file a Motion to Withdraw as

Counsel and it must be granted, before you can file your own pleadings in this Court.

O A request for an out-of-time appeal should be made to the trial court from which you are appealing,.

If your motion is denied by the trial court, you can file an appeal of that decision by filing a Notice of

Appeal with the clerk of the superior court.

For Additional information, please go to the Court’s website at: www.gaappeals.us
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Court of Appeals of Georgia
September 10, 2014

TO:  Mr. Daniel E. Cobble, GDC7585172, Hancock State Prison, Post Office Box 339, Sparta,
Georgia 31087

REQUEST FOR COPIES

We received your request for copies. Copies are $1.50 per page in this Court.
Your pauper status does not excuse you from the copy fees in this Court. The
Court of Appeals of Georgia is not subject to the Open Records Act.

Please send your check or money order to the following address specifying exactly
what copies you want to be sent to you. Your request will be processed and sent to
you by return mail '

Court of Appeals of Georgia

47 Trinity Avenue, S.W, ¢ Suite 550

Atlanta, Georgia 30334
REQUEST FOR FORMS
a This Court does not have the forms you requested.
COURT RULES

a At your request, a copy of the Rules of the Court of Appeals of Georgia has been
enclosed for your review.,

APPOINTMENT OF COUNSEL

O You should direct an inquiry concerning appointment of counsel to the trial court from
which you are appealing.

For Additional information, please go to the Court’s website at: www.gaappeals.us
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SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
OFFICE OF THE CLERK
WASHINGTON, DC 20543-0001

August 18, 2014

Daniel E. Cobble
#758572

Hancock State Prison
P.O. Box 339

Sparta, GA 31087

RE: Cobble v. Georgia
GASC Case No. S14C0103

Dear Mr. Cobble:

The above-entitled petition for writ of certiorari was postmarked July 16, 2014 and
received July 22, 2014. The papers are returned for the following reason(s):

The appendix to the petition does not contain the following documents required by
Rule 14.1(1):

~The-Tower court opinion(s) must be appended from the Court of Appeals in case
04A0884. v

Please correct and resubmit as soon as possible. Unles\sthe\@lition is submitted t _
this Office in corrected form within 60 days of the date of this letter;-the petition will
not be filed. Rule 14.5.

A copy of the corrected petition must be served on opposing counsel.

When making the required corrections to a petition, no change to the substance of the
petition may be made.

Sincerely,
Scott S. Harris, Clerk
By: -~ :

M. Blalock
(202) 479-3023

Enclosures
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COURT OF APPEALS OF GEORGIA

)

RETURN NOTICE
September 10, 2014

To:  Mr. Ahquan D. Boyd, GDC1001097939, Hancock State Prison, Post Office Box 339,
Sparta, Georgia 31087

Case Number: Lower Court; County Superior Court

Court of Appeals Case Number and Style:

Youpdocument(s) is (are) being returned for the following reason(s).

~ There is no case pending in the Court of Appeals of Georgia under your name.

O A Notice of Appeal is filed with the clerk of the trial court and not with the Court of Appeals of
Georgia. See OCGA §5-6-37. Once the trial court clerk has received and filed the Notice of Appeal, the
trial court clerk will prepare a copy of the record and transcripts as designated by the Notice of Appeal and
transmit them to this Court. Once the Notice of Appeal is docketed in the Court of Appeals of Georgia, a
Docketing Notice with the Briefing Schedule and other important information is mailed to counsel for the
parties or directly to the parties, if the parties are representing themselves. You do not need to provide this
Court with a copy of the Notice of Appeal you filed with the superior court. -

O The Notice of Appeal must include a prober Certificate of Service. A Certificate of Service must show
service to the opposing counsel and contain the counsel’s full name and complete mallmg address. The
opposing counsel must actually be served with a copy of your filing.

O An Application for Writ of Habeas Corpus should be filed in the superior court of the county in
' which you claim you are illegally detained. An appeal from a denial of an Application for Writ of
Habeas Corpus is to the Supreme Court and not the Court of Appeals.

O An Application for Writ of Mandamus should be filed in the superior court of the county official
whose conduct you intend to mandate. An appeal from a denial of an Application for Writ of Mandamus
is to the Supreme Court and not the Court of Appeals.

] Your appeal was disposed by opinion (order) on . The Court of Appeals
. The remittitur issued on
divesting this Coul“c of jurisdiction. The case decision is therefore final.

0 Your mailing/documents indicate that you intended to file your papers in another court rather than
the Court of Appeals of Georgia. The address of the Clerk of the is:
O If an attorney has -been appointed for you and you are concerned with the representation provided

by that attorney, you should address that issue to the trial court. Aslong as you are represented by an
attorney, you cannot file pleadings on your own behalf. Your attorney must file a Motion to Withdraw as
Counsel and it must be granted, before you can file your own pleadings in this Court.

O A request for an out-of-time appeél should be made to the trial court from which you are appealing.
If your motion is denied by the trial court, you can file an appeal of that decision by filing a Notice of
Appeal with the clerk of the superior court.

For Additional information, please go to the Court’s website at: www.gaappeals.us
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Ground 1 |

_The _ttems 'Hna’!' were._seized as
evidance were. unlawﬁg_\__[%ﬁobimmgd_,_...__

\Suppat’:hﬂg) “POC.+S
_— Dur‘u’\g the W\VCShga'hOﬂ de’fec\'\ve TGmy
L. W‘“OL\ _collected o blue. Y ug. and bed sheet,
Howevcr the detective Failed +a talle
| pkO"'Ogr‘OlphS Cfp Fhe b‘ue r‘mg cno( k;)eol 51/\@6’1’
(Se.e Exlmbf\‘ (F\ |me O Crume Scene. Case Rep@f"i'
__MTL\Q*(‘Q‘Q}NE v\o\q"\'\r\ca po‘s(:@ proc,eoluﬁ..e O'P
_» pﬁcﬂ‘ogr@ph Nng col lected evidonce. .
OC G.A 24-4y- Hg. seized. {’ems uV\\aW'Fu“y o
obtained, —
Whiteley V. wgmlcmuox us 5@0 cn S)CT \03\ 'sz.
Ed.2d. 30@ Gam
_Mancusi V Deforte, 3921 U.5. 264,88 S.CT. 2120,
20 LEd. 2d 1159 (1%83 |
MWeeks V. US.; 232 U.S. 333, 3Ll SCT SLH 58
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Ground 2

Trial couct willf :« \\gaZd perst ste r'ﬁ'lxj failed Yo
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SupporTing Facts

| . The trial court dlowed +he pras.e_guii’on
To present items during trialy without providing
photos of the items, L
_ . Futhermore ‘there were no pho*oqraphs
_p.r:esen‘\'eci of Hems of evidance, nor the crime scene.
~_ The Yrial court had the authoritatives
du,ty_ 1o make a Juclic:.i’o\ decision dw\?ng “+rial.
..How,e_\ée_ﬁ?.,,,:paili.r\ﬂ Yo pee{r\orm duties im.par""iod\y and
d.n‘_li_gcn'_\_‘\;j__, resulted in a miscarriage of justice.
____Evidance > Demonstrative E-v"\dm.\eei>4phcff\foqfop\'\
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SJ’Q"‘C .__l.g«,_m._._e_vide At iary mat en ot w c_«_r_rﬁcmtiﬁ.@gm_{‘edeﬂg\
healous relief, unless such introduction diprives o
.Petitioner of his due process .r’\gh‘\-s.i_,.‘,'\'g__q, o
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2000 uS.Dist L evis 25350 No C\V 9 -18L2.
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The admitted evidence was inadmissible
Therefore the verdictis. Q..Qﬂjfmany. to the (U

amendment,
__Supporfing Rcts:  Evidance is pro ven boy twe
prongs._see_Jac Kson V Vi r\gi_mia,_HH.,  US. 207 Tn.

l’ibi\s,.“_gg,sag, the ,Qn_l_g._m_evide,_nce was Ms Kouns

{aadwmigsibole opiaion which gupported the
allegarions made in the interview.
During Trial Me Kouns testif ied +Hhat

fﬂ&sﬂ.,ws_ﬁb.aﬂcamla(_ +ell what the children said
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This inadmissible sfatemenl prejudiced My
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conviet Mr Do yel, Alligon V Stat: e,353 3.E. 2d|
805,2%6 Gg 85I, . ...
__Futhermore the fact Hhat +hisg
inadmissible statement by Ms bouns was
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and inefleckive assistance of counseloron his.
behalf. Bly V State 283GA. 453 660 5. E.24d 713

(2008)/0.C C.A 74-5-80/ Walker V State, 296 GA.
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STEPHEN E. CASTLEN W, fwwg?ﬂ&%/ A 404-656-3450

CLERK AND COURT ADMINISTRATOR

September 11, 2014

Mr. Nathan Fisher
GDC1051942

Johnson State Prison

Post Office Box 344
Wrightsville, Georgia 31096

Dear Mr. Fisher:

I am in receipt of your letter dated September 8, 2014. This Court cannot assist you without
you taking the proper channels to have your appeal docketed.

First, a Notice of Appeal is filed with the clerk of the trial court and not directly with the
Court of Appeals of Georgia. Once the trial court clerk has received and filed the Notice of Appeal,
the trial court clerk will prepare a copy of the record and transcripts as designated by the Notice of
Appeal and transmit them to this Court. Once the Notice of Appeal is docketed in the Court of
Appeals of Georgia, a Docketing Notice with the Briefing Schedule and other important information
is mailed to counsel and/or pro se parties. You do not need to provide this Court with a copy of the
Notice of Appeal you filed with the superior court.

Secondly, the Notice of Appeal must include a proper Certificate of Service. A Certificate
of Service must show service to the opposing counsel and contain the counsel’s full name and
complete mailing address. The opposing counsel must actually be served with a copy of your filing.

I am returning your documents to you.

Sincerely,

&gl 6, Gtk

Stephen E. Castlen
Clerk/Court Administrator
Court of Appeals of Georgia

SEC/1d
Enclosures
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C0BB COUNTY, GA
IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF COBB COUNYN OFFICE

Wi JUL -7 AM 9:56
STATE OF GI%ORGIA

| £ N ﬂ

THE STATE OF GEORGIA, )
| )
)

COBB SUPERIDR COURT CLERK
- Case No.-99-9-0090

This case came before the Court on June 30, 2014, for a hearing on
Defendant’s motion for an out of time appeal and the State’s motion to dismiss the
motion for out of time appeal and its motion to re-sentence Defendant on count 33.

Defendant was in court and was represented by A. Lee Fudger, Esq. The State was

¥

represented by Senior Assistant District Attorney Daniel J. Quinn. After hearing

‘s¢ motion for out of time appeal with

several ensuing amendments alleging various defects and errors with his guilty
plea. One of his allegatiqns is that he was illegally sentenced to 20 years probation
on count 33, sexual exploitation of children, consecutive to his other sentences in

-

the case, and the parties agreed that he must be re-sentenced on count 33.




IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF COBB g1\ £ AND RECORDED

STATE OF GEORGIA .
L 20l JuL -7 PH 329 _
STATE OF GBORGIA, ) )
| ) Case No. 99-9-0090 /) / A, i
vs. ) LA T
) coa'e SUPERIOR COURT CLERK
NATHAN FISHER, )
Defendant. )

¥

dismissing defendant’s motion for out of time appeal

Defendant entered a guilty plea to nine counts of Child Molestation, twenty
counts of Eavesdropping, two counts of Sexual Battery, one count of Sexual
Exploitation of a Minor and Statutory Rape on of about March 24, 2000 and was

sentenced to thirty-eight years with eighteen years in the custody of the Georgia

Department of Corrections on or about May 4, 2000.

Defendant filed a pro se motion for out of time appeal alleging multiple

record for appeal.

Transcript of evidence and proceedings will be filed for inclusion in the

record for appeal.




COURT OF APPEALS OF GEORGIA
DOCUMENT RETURN NOTICE FOR BRIEFS OR MOTIONS
Date: September 15,2014

To: J. Malcolm Cox, Esq., McGuire Woods, LLP, Suite 2100, Promenade, 1230 Peachtree Street, N.E,,
Atlanta, Georgia 30309

Docket Number: AI5A0116 Style: Etowah Environmental Group, LLC v. Michael Walsh, et al.
Your document(s) is (are) being returned for the following reason(s).

1. O Your Appellant's Brief, was not accompanied by the statutory filing fee ($300.00 civil; $80.00 criminal
*Effective July 1, 2009) or a sufficient pauper's affidavit. OCGA§5-6-4 and Rule Your pauper’s
affidavit should be notarized by a notary public.

2.0 A Request for Oral Argument must be filed as a separate document. Rule 28 (a) (3)

3. 0 Your document(s) was (were) not signed by counsel (No signatures with expressed permission are
permitted). Rule 1 (a)

4. O No Certificate of Service or an improper Certificate of Service accompanied your document(s). Rule 6

5. O Your Certificate of Service did not include the complete name and mailing address of each opposing
party. Rules 1(a) and 6. You should provide a copy of your filing to the District Attorney and include
his/her name and address on your Certificate of Service.

6. O There were an insufficient number of copies of your document. Rule 6.

7. O Your document exceeds page limits. Rules 24 (f) and 27 (a)

8. O Your document was submitted without permission to file (supplemental brief or second motion for
reconsideration). Rules 27 (a) and 37 (d)

9. O Letter briefs and letter cites are not permitted. Rule 27 (b)
10. O Your request for court action must be submitted in motion form. Rule 41 (a)

11. Your motions were submitted in an improper form (joint, compound or alternative motions in one
document). Rule 41 (b)

12. 0O Type was on both sides of the paper; type font was smaller than 10 characters per inch; and/or the type
was not double-spaced. Rules 1(c), 37(a) and 41(b).

13. 0 The pages were not sequentially numbered with arabic numerals. Rule 24 (e)

14. O Case and/or record citations were not made in the proper form. Rules 24 (d) and 25 (¢) (2)

15. O Margins were too small or paper size incorrect. Rules 1(c), 24(c), 37 (a) and 41(b)

16. O Your document(s) was (were) not securely bound at the top with staples or round head fasteners. Rule

1(c)
17. O  The Motion to Supplement has not been granted.

18. O Other

For Additional information, please go to the Court’s website at: www.gaappeals.us



NO. A15A0116

]

s IRV

ETOWAH ENVIRONMENTAL 1 &
GROUP, LLC, -y g

Appellant,

V'

MICHAEL WALSH, CHRISTOPHER
BEALL, ADSTAR WASTE
HOLDINGS CORP. and HIGHSTAR
CAPITAL FUND II, L.P.,

Appellees.

APPELLANT ETOWAH ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP, LLC’S MOTION
FOR THE CLERK OF THE TRIAL COURT TO SEND UP ORIGINAL
PAPERS OR EXHIBITS OMITTED FROM THE RECORD
AND FOR EXTENSION OF TIME

This case comes before the Court from the Superior Court of Fulton County
on a grant of summary judgment in favor of the Appellees (coilectively

“Highstar™) and against the Appellant (“Etowah”). The parties’ summary judgment



filings will be central to this appeal. The clerk of the trial court, however, has
omitted from the record portions of Etowah’s summary judgment filings. The
omissions are substantive. Etowah is unable to complete its brief with required
record citations as a result of these omissions.

On Wednesday, September 10, 2014, counsel for Etowah traveled to the
Court to being the process of inputting record and transcript citations into its brief.
While reviewing the' record, counsel discovered that the record omits neéessary
portions of Etowah’s filings in response to Highstar’s summary judgment motion.

First, the record omits the entirety of the exhibits Etowah submitted with its
brief in oppositién to summary judgment. Etowah submitted 67 exhibits with its
brief, many of which directly relate to a disputed material fact in this case. To
demonstrate there is a disputed material fact that must be determined by a jury,
Etowah is planning to cite to its summary judgment exhibits. Etowah is unable to
do. so because of the omission.

Second, the record omits three pages of Etowah’s Statement of Material
Facts Which Shjow There Is -A Genuine Dispute To Be Tried. R. 9117-9141
(omitting pages 13-15). This omission includes eighteen statements of dispﬁted

material facts. Id. These statements also directly relate to-a disputed fact at issue

2



and Etowah is also planning to cite to these statements.

On the day after Etowah’s counsel discovered these omissions, Etowah
contacted Highstar to discuss these omissions. The next day, Friday, September 12,
2014, Etowah and Highstar filed a stipulation with the trial court to correct the
omissions. O.C.G.A. § 5-6-41(f). Etowah now requésts that this Court supplemént
the record and “ordér the clerk of the trial court to send up [these] original papers
[and] exhibits in this case.” O.C.G.A. § 5-6-41(1).

Etowah’s brief and enumerations of error are currently due on September 22,
2014. Etowah has nearly completed its brief and enumerations, but is unable to
complete its citations to the record due to these omissions.

Accordingly, Etowah requests an extension of time in which to file its brief
and enumeration of errors. Because Etowah’s brief and enumerations of error are
due on September 22, 2014, twelve days after Etowah’s counsel discovered the
omissions, Etowah respectfully requests that its brief and enumerations of error be
dué twelve days after this Court receives the supplemental record from the trial
court.

Etowah’s counsel has conferred with Highstar’s counsel, and Highstar does

not oppose an extension but reserves the right to respond to Etowah’s motion.



Respectfully submitted this 12th day of September, 2014.

7%//4

Wayne Phears
Georgia Bar No. 575250
J. Malcolm Cox
Georgia Bar No. 773303
MCcGUIREWOODS LLP
Suite 2100, Promenade -
1230 Peachtree Street NE
Atlanta, GA 30309
Telephone: 404-443-5500
Telecopier: 404-443-5599
wphears@mecguirewoods.com
jmcox@mcguirewoods.com
Attorneys for Appellant, Etowah
Environmental Group, LLC



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This is to certify that I have this day served a copy of the foregoing

Appellant Etowah Environmental Group LLC's Motion for the Clerk of the Trial

Court to Send Up Original Papers or Exhibits Omitted from the Record and for

Extension of Time upon all counsel of record in the above-styled case, prior to

filing, by depositing a copy of same into the United States mail, with sufficient

postage affixed thereto, addressed as follows:

David L. Balser, Esquire Bruce P. Brown, Esquire
Lawrence A. Slovensky, Esquire BRUCE P. BROWN LAW LLC
Kathleen A. Sacks, Esquire 309 North Highland Avenue, Suite A
KING & SPALDING LLP Atlanta, GA 30307

1180 Peachtree Street NE
Atlanta, GA 30309

Attorneys for Appellees Michael Walsh, Christopher Beall,
ADStar Waste Holdings, Corp. and Highstar Capital II, L.P.

Douglass A. Mitchell, Esquire Amy R. Foote

BOIES, SCHILLER & FLEXNER LLP FooTE LAw FIrM, P.C.

300 South Fourth Street, Suite 800 60 East 42™ Street, Suite 4600 -
Las Vegas, NV 89101 New York, NY 10165

Attorneys for Appellee Michael Walsh



%

This 12™ day of September, 2014.

W Wayne Phears

Georgia Bar No. 575250

J. Malcolm Cox

Georgia Bar No. 773303
MCGUIREWOODS LLP

Suite 2100, Promenade

1230 Peachtree Street NE
Atlanta, GA 30309
Telephone: 404-443-5500
Telecopier: 404-443-5599
wphears@mcguirewoods.com
jmcox@mcguirewoods.com
Attorneys for Appellant, Etowah
Environmental Group, LLC
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COURT OF APPEALS OF GEORGIA

RETURN NOTICE
September 15, 2014
To:  Mr. Ahquan D. Boyd, GDC1001097939, Hancock State Prison, Post Office Box 339,
Sparta, Georgia 31087
Case Number: Lower Court: County Superior Court

Court of Appeals Case Number and Style:

ur document(s) is (are) being returned for the following reason(s).

V
[Z/ There is no case pending in the Court of Appeals of Georgia under your name.

Once the trial court clerk has received and filed the Notice of Appeal, the trial court clerk will
prepare a copy of the record and transcripts as designated by the Notice of Appeal and transmit
them to this Court. Once the Notice of Appeal is docketed in the Court of Appeals of Georgia, a
Docketing Notice with the Briefing Schedule and other important information is mailed to counsel

for the parties or directly to the parties, if the parties are representing themselves.

The Notice of Appeal must include a proper Certificate of Service. A Certificate of Service must show
service to the opposing counsel and contain the counsel’s full name and complete mailing address. The
opposing counsel must actually be served with a copy of your filing.

An Application for Writ of Habeas Corpus should be filed in the superior court of the county in
which you claim you are illegally detained. An appeal from a denial of an Application for Writ of
Habeas Corpus is to the Supreme Court and not the Court of Appeals.

An Application for Writ of Mandamus should be filed in the superior court of the county official
whose conduct you intend to mandate. An appeal from a denial of an Application for Writ of Mandamus
is to the Supreme Court and not the Court of Appeals.

Your appeal was disposed by opinion (order) on . The Court of Appeals
The remittitur issued on
divesting this Court of jurisdiction. The case decision is therefore final.

Your mailing/documents indicate that you intended to file your papers in another court rather than
the Court of Appeals of Georgia. The address of the Clerk of the is:

If an attorney has been appointed for you and you are concerned with the representation provided
by that attorney, you should address that issue to the trial court. As long as you are represented by an
attorney, you cannot file pleadings on your own behalf. Your attorney must file a Motion to Withdraw as
Counsel and it must be granted, before you can file your own pleadings in this Court.

A request for an out-of-time appeal should be made to the trial court from which you are appealing.
If your motion is denied by the trial court, you can file an appeal of that decision by filing a Notice of
Appeal with the clerk of the superior court.

For Additional information, please go to the Court’s website at: www.gaappeals.us
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DECLARATION UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY

Under penalty of perjury, | declare, verify, affirm, and state that all statements |
have made in the within and foregoing document and its attachment/s are true and
correct to the best of my belief based on the information and knowledge | have at the
time of making this declaration. 28 U.S.C. 1746. O.C.G.A. 8-10-110: 9-10-111.

Date : Q~%—4 :Yose_. A \IQ\QL

Declarant

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
~ Under penalty of perjury, | certify, verify, affirm, and state that | have mailed
a copy of the within and foregoing document and its attachment/s, today, through
the internal mail system of the prison and/or via United States Postal Service,
adequate first-class postage affixed thereto, to cause its prompt delivery to the

following:--

0 Hon. Ma. Seghen B: Coshlen, Qo] (o 2 A inicheter

Couet o Appecls ok Georaw
hi —\T"\n\‘\-\-i‘ Ayenve ! Sute Soi AMeudm, i G& 30324

(2)

(3)

(4)

DATE: S,ej‘?.\“ < 2o 4’_"‘“ v \/

Signaturel
O i ey ey A<
Address (DCF\OONOZHANM /A \

Acidsuille  Geortpal3ouss |
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The Cownt of Sppeats

47 Tnencty. Mpencie SW, Svite 50/
STEPHEN E. CASTLEN W, Cgeow SOS34 404-656-3450

CLERK AND COURT ADMINISTRATOR

September 17, 2014

Mr. Arthur Grant
GDC403733

Macon State Prison

Post Office Box 426
Oglethorpe, Georgia 31068

Dear Mr. Grant:

This Court is in receipt of your submission on the Supreme Court’s case number S14D1896.
Arthur Grant v. The State. We are the Georgia Court of Appeals and it appears you intended the
Notice of Intent to Apply for Certiorari to go to the Supreme Court of Georgia. Iam enclosing your

submission since it appears to have come to the wrong court.

i

Stephen E. Castlen
Clerk/Court Administrator
Court of Appeals of Georgia

Sincerely,

SEC/1d

Enclosures
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The Court of ppreats

17 Drinity Hvenwe S W, Saite 501
STEPHEN E. CASTLEN Alanta, gmym 30334 . 404-656-3450

CLERK AND COURT ADMINISTRATOR

September 17, 2014

Mr. Miles L. Gammage

Reg. No. 65305019

Federal Correctional Institution - Talladega
P.O. Box 1000

Talladega, Alabama 35160

Dear Mr. Gammage:

Enclosed please find forms intended for the Eleventh Circuit Court of Appeals but mistakenly
addressed to the Court of Appeals of Georgia. The mailing address for the Eleventh Circuit Court
of Appeals is: 56 Forsyth Street, N.W., Atlanta, Georgia 30303.

Sincerely,

g fare

Stephen E. Castlen
Clerk/Court Administrator
Court of Appeals of Georgia

SEC/1d
Enclosures



. ELEVENTH CIRCUIT TRANSCRIPT INFORMATION FORM

d 'PKRT L _TRANSCRIPT ORDER INFORMATION
Appellant to complete and file with the District Court Clerk within 10 days of the filing of the notice of appeal in all cases, mcludmg
those in which there was no hearing or for which no transcript.is ordered.

Short Case Style: VSA v GSacvmage

District Court No.:J 1 2-C =03 ¥ LV Date Notice of Appeal Filed: Coit of Appeals No.: /39 /’é
_ 7 (if Available)
CHOOSE ONE: X Nohearing 0 No transcript is required for appeal purposes O All necessary transcript(s) on file
. 0O I AM ORDERING A TRANSCRIPT OF THE FOLLOWING PROCEEDINGS:

Check appropriate box(es) and provide all information requested.

HEARING DATE(S) JUDGE/MAGISTRATE COURT REPORTER NAME(S)
O Pre-Trial Proceedings
O Trial | -
O Sentence '
0 Other,
METHOD OF PAYMENT:

O ICERTIFY THATI HAVE CONTACTED THE COURT REPORTER(S) AND HAVE MADE SATISFACTORY-: ARRANGEMENTS
.. WITH THE COURT REPORTER(S) FOR PAYING THE COST OF THE TRANSCRIPT. :

. ..0 .CRIMINALJUSTICE ACT. Attached for submission to District: Judge/Magistrate is my completed CJA Form 24 requesting authorization
- - for. -government:payment of transcript. {A transcript of the following proceedings will be provided ONLY TF SPECIFICALLY AUTHORIZED in
Ttem-13-0n:CJA Form'24: -Voir Dire; Opening-andClosing Statements of Prosccution and Defense; Prosecution Rebuttal; Jury Instructions.]

. Name OfFﬂ'l'll it -—~w' = = - : S o 5 .
. - RS R g N K PR ', e (R

StmetAddresulPO Box:

Clty/StateJZIP Code R ‘ s Phone No. :

I centify that I have filed the ongmal (Yellow page) with-the District Court Clerk, sent the Pink and Green pages to the appropriate Court
Reporter(s) if ordering a transcript, and sent a photocopy to the Court of Appeals Clerk and to all parties.

DATE;_
s i) v‘*?'-iw&?:'i“"‘" Y g i e ; SR ; Tk
PART II.. COURT REPORTER ACKNOWLEDGMENT
.e»Court Reporter to-complete.and file-Pink page with the_District Court Clerk within 10 days of receipt. The Court Reporter shall send a
photocopy to the Court of Appeals Clerk and to all parties, and retain the Green page to provide notification when transcript filed.

Date Transcript Order received:
O Satisfactory arrangements for paying the cost of the transcript were completed on:
O Satisfactory arrangements for paying the cost of the transcript have not been made.

e
e iR Pl

No. of hearing days: Estimated no..of transcript pages: _ Estimated filing date:_
DATE: SIGNED: Phone No. :

NOTE: The transcript is due to be filed within 30 days of the date satisfactory arrangements for paying the cost of the transcript
were completed unless.the Court Reporter obtains an extension of time to file the transcript.

PART L. NOTIFICATION THAT TRANSCRIPT HAS BEEN FILED IN DISTRICT COURT
Court Reporter to complete and file Green page with the District Court Clerk on date of filing transcript in District Court. The Court
Reporter shall send a photocopy of the completed Green page to the Court of Appeals Clerk on the same date.

This is to certify that the transcript has been completed and filed with the district court on (date):
.« Actual No. of Volumes and Hearing Dates:
D;E Signature of Court Reporter:

(220 1] GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFRICE: 7008-736-7d4



COURT OF APPEALS OF GEORGIA
¢ DOCUMENT RETURN NOTICE FOR APPLICATIONS

September 17, 2014
To:  Mr. Anson Brewer, Fulton County Jail, 901 Rice Street, Atlanta, Georgia 30318

Docket Number: Style: Anson Brewer v. The State

Your document(s) is (are) being returned for the following reason(s).

1.0 Your Application was not accompanied by the statutory filing fee, $300.00 civil; $80.00 criminal, or a sufficient
pauper's affidavit. OCGA§5-6-4 and Rule 5 Please be advised that your pauper’s affidavit should be notarized
by a notary public,

2. y Portions of the record included were not tabbed and indexed. Rules 30 (¢) and 31 (c).

3. A stamped “filed” copy of the trial court's order to be appealed was not attached to your
Application. Rules 30 (b) and 31 (e)

4. O A stamped “filed” copy of the Certificate of Immediate Review was not attached to your Interlocutory
Application. Rule 30(b)

5.0 Your document(s) was (were) not signed by counsel (No signatures with expressed permission are permitted).
Rule 1 (a)<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>